
Quantitative factors relate to the financial value of the business or other relationship. Qualitative factors considered include whether a relationship is strategically important, the competitive context of the relationship, the nature of the relationship and the contractual or other arrangements governing it or other factors which point to the actual ability of the Director in question to influence the direction of the Company other than in the best interests of the Company as a whole.

The Board has reviewed the position of each of the Directors in office at the date of this report and considers the following Directors of the Company to be independent:

Name	Position
G Walters	Non-Executive Director
S Emmett	Non-Executive Director
R Dalton	Non-Executive Director

The Board assesses the independence of new Directors upon appointment and reviews their independence, and the independence of the other Directors, as appropriate.

The Board considers the following Directors as not independent:

P Sarant	Managing Director
T Johnson	Non-Executive Director (Chairman)

Mr Johnson is a Director of AA Scott Pty Ltd, the largest Shareholder of K&S Corporation Limited.

K&S CORPORATION LIMITED

ABN 67 007 561 837

L Winsler Non-Executive Director

Mr Winsler is a director of several companies with the Scott Group of Companies, including AA Scott Pty Ltd, the largest shareholder of K&S Corporation Limited.

The date of appointment of each Director of the Company is set out on pages 1 and 2 of the Company's 2024 statutory accounts.

The Board structure is consistent with ASX Principle 2, with the exception of:

- Recommendation 2.4 which requires that the majority of the Board be independent Directors, although the majority of Non-Executive Directors are independent. The Board considers that the mix of skills and experience of and the contributions by the non-independent Non-Executive Directors offsets the benefits to the Company of having a majority of independent Directors. However, as part of the review of Board Performance, Directors have regard to the balance of independent and non-independent Non-Executive Directors.
- Recommendation 2.5 which requires that the Chairman of the Board be an independent Director. Mr Johnson is Chairman of the Board and is not considered by Directors to be independent. Mr Johnson however is a non-executive Chairman and does not also share the role of CEO. The Board considers that the skills and experience that Mr Johnson brings as Chairman add value to the deliberations and functioning of the Board.

The Company has a Diversity Policy which is consistent with ASX Principle 1, with the exception that the Company has not adopted a formal target of not less than 30% of Directors of each gender. The Company notes that as it is not in the S&P/ASX 300 index, this recommendation in the ASX Principles does not apply to the Company.

The objective of the Diversity Policy is to promote a corporate culture within the Company where the diverse experiences, perspectives and backgrounds of people are valued and embraced and which is conducive to the recruitment of well qualified and diverse employees, senior management and Board members.

There are procedures in place, agreed by the Board, to enable Directors, in furtherance of their duties, to seek independent professional advice at the Company's expense.

The Board meets formally eleven times a year and on other occasions as required. During the course of the year, the Board's sub-committees meet on a number of occasions to deal with their specific responsibilities in relation to the Company's business. Senior Management attend and are a vital ingredient to the sub-committees, providing information and responding to questions of the Directors. All Directors have unrestricted access to all employees of the Group and, subject to the law, access to all Company records and information held by employees and external advisers. The Board receives regular financial and operational reports from Senior Management to enable it to carry out its duties and responsibilities. The Board also visited several of the Group's different operational sites during the course of the year.

Retirement and Re-election of Directors

The Company's Constitution requires one third of the Directors, other than the Managing Director, to retire from office at each Annual General Meeting. Directors who have been newly appointed by the Board during the year are also required to stand for re-election at the next Annual General Meeting, but are not taken into account in determining the number of Directors retiring at that Annual General Meeting. Retiring Directors are eligible for re-election by Shareholders.

The Company discloses all material information in its possession relevant to the decision of Shareholders whether to re-elect Directors in the explanatory notes to the Company's notice of annual general meeting. In particular, the Company provides details of Directors' relevant experience and qualifications, tenure, other material directorships, independence, shareholding, and any associations with and/or interests in the Company. The Company also includes a recommendation to Shareholders from the Board (excluding always the relevant Director standing for re-election) on whether to vote in favour of the re-election of Directors.

Review of Board Performance

The Board has implemented a process for the regular review of its overall performance, consistent with ASX Recommendation 1.6. Regular review involves both analysis by the Board of the results of a questionnaire completed by all Directors. A review of the Board's performance was undertaken in respect of the year ended 30 June 2024.

The Board's performance review departs from Recommendation 1.6 as the review is conducted by the full Board, and not the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. As the Board is comprised of only six Directors, the Board considers this the most effective way to address its own performance.

Committees of the Board

Three standing Board Committees assist the Board in the discharge of its responsibilities.

K&S CORPORATION LIMITED

ABN 67 007 561 837

These committees are:

- The Audit Committee
- The Nomination and Remuneration Committee
- The Environmental Committee

Audit Committee

The Board has an established Audit Committee, which operates under a Charter approved by the Board.

It is the Board's responsibility to ensure that an effective internal control framework exists within the entity. This includes internal controls to deal with both the effectiveness and efficiency of significant business processes, the safeguard of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records, and the reliability of financial information.

The Board has delegated to the Audit Committee the responsibility of overseeing the financial reporting process of the consolidated entity and ensuring the competency and independence of the Company's external auditors, consistent with ASX Principle 4.

The Audit Committee provides the Board with additional assurance regarding the reliability of the financial information for inclusion in the financial reports. All members of the Audit Committee are Non-Executive Directors.

Among the specific responsibilities set out in the Audit Committee Charter, the Audit Committee reviews all published accounts of the Group, reviews the scope and independence of external audits, reviews any comments and recommendations by the external auditors in relation to the company's systems for internal compliance and control, advises on the appointment, performance and remuneration of the external auditors, and reviews the work program for and reports and recommendations of the internal audit function.

The members of the Audit Committee during the year were:

Mr Walters (Chairman)
Mrs Emmett
Mr Dalton

The Board considers Mrs Emmett and Messrs Walters and Dalton to be independent using the ASX Council's definition of independence.

The Company complies with ASX Council Recommendation 4.1 which recommends that the Audit Committee consist of at least three members who are all Non-Executive and the majority independent.

The Managing Director, the Chief Financial Officer, the Company Secretary & General Counsel, the Group Financial Controller, the external Internal Audit provider, the external Auditors and any other persons considered appropriate attend meetings of the Audit Committee by invitation. The Committee also meets from time to time with the external Auditors independent of management.

The Audit Committee met on six occasions during the course of the year. Each of the members of the Audit Committee attended all of the meetings in respect of which they were eligible.

Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Consistent with ASX Principles 2 and 8, the Board has a Nomination and Remuneration Committee with a formal Charter. The role of the Committee is to review and make recommendations to the Board on remuneration packages and policies applicable to the Managing Director, Senior Executives, Salaried Staff and Directors themselves where requested to do so by the Board.

The Nomination & Remuneration Committee does not comply with Recommendations 2.1 and 8.1 as only the chair, Mr Walters, is considered by Directors to be independent.

Upon the request of the Board, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee may make recommendations to the Board as to the nomination and appointment of new Directors. However, as the Board of K&S Corporation Limited is comprised of only six Directors, Directors are of the view that the nomination and appointment of new Directors is most efficiently discharged by the Board. For this reason, Directors are of the view that the presence of a majority of Directors considered not to be independent did not compromise the effectiveness of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee or the integrity of the decision making process by the Board as a whole on matters relating to nomination and remuneration.

When appointing new Directors, the Board has regard to the spread of skills and qualifications, experience, and independence of both the potential appointee and the existing members of the Board. The Board does not have a formalised skills matrix

K&S CORPORATION LIMITED

ABN 67 007 561 837
